

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs'
Association et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**Alameda County Employees' Retirement
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County
Employees' Retirement Assn. et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents,

and

The State of California,

Intervenor and Respondent.

Case No. S247095

First Appellate District Division Four, Case No. A141913
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. MSN12-1870
Hon. David B. Flynn (Ret.), Judge

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER A. KRAUSE
Legal Affairs Secretary
*REI R. ONISHI
Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary
State Bar No. 283946
Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.
State Capitol, Suite 1173
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 445-0873
Rei.Onishi@gov.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Intervener and Respondent
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
I. The Unions Fail to Address the Conflicts of Law and Important Legal Questions Related to Vested Rights Created by the Decision Below	7
A. The Unions’ Response Fails to Show That the Court of Appeal Correctly Interpreted Government Code Section 31461	7
B. The Unions’ Response Underscores That the Question of Whether Employees Have Vested Rights to the Inclusion in Their Future Final Compensation of Pay Items That They Have Not Yet Earned Is Far from Settled	8
C. The State, Employers, and Some Unions All Agree That Review Is Necessary to Secure Uniformity on the Vested Rights Doctrine	10
II. The Unions’ Defense of the Court of Appeal’s Estoppel Decision Underscores the Need for This Court’s Review	12
III. The Unions’ Response Evidences the Significant Confusion Created by the Court of Appeal’s Analysis of the “Earned and Payable” Requirement in Government Code Section 31461, Subdivision (b)(2)	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20
SERVICE LIST	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Assn.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 61	passim
<i>Allen v. Board of Admin.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	10, 11
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 115 (S239958)	11
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	9
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462.....	14
<i>City of Pleasanton v. Board of Administration</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 522.....	13, 14
<i>Driscoll v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 297	16
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	8
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081.....	10
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14.....	14
<i>Marin Assn. of Public Employees v. Marin Cty Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674 (S237460).....	passim

<i>Mason v. Retirement Bd. of City and County of San Francisco</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1221	17
<i>Medina v. Board of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864	13
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808	9
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 532	10
<i>Packer v. Bd. of Retirement</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 212	11
<i>Salus v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Ass'n</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 734	16
<i>Ventura County Deputy Sheriffs' Assn. v. Board of Retirement</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 483	7, 8, 17

STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 31461, subd. (b)(1)	8, 11
Gov. Code, § 31461, subd. (b)(2)	passim
Gov. Code, § 31461, subd. (b)(3)	7, 11
Gov. Code, § 31461, subd. (b)(4)	5

REPORTS

Little Hoover Com., Public Pensions for Retirement Security (Feb. 2011)	9
